exchange risk exposures and follows its risk management policies to mitigate the same. After taking cognisance of the natural hedge, the

company takes appropriate hedges to mitigate its risk resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate(s).

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from financial instruments :

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents -   -   -

Trade receivables -  -  -

Other financials assets ( including loans) 8.53  11.91  20.44

Financial liabilities -

Trade payables 48.72   15.81  64.53

Borrowings 135.86 135.86

Interest Accrued but not due 0.09 0.09

Net assets / (liabilities) - (40.19) (139.85)   (180.04)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion into functional currency, due to
exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the current reporting period.
0.25% Increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit before tax

Particulars
As at March 31,2019 As at March 31,2018

Total
USD USD

March 31, 2019 March 31 ,2018

69.1713 65.0441

Year and spot rate

Rs. In Lacs

0.25% Increase 0.25% decrease 0.25% Increase 0.25% decrease

USD Sensitivity   (6.95) 6.95 (22.74) 22.74

Increases/ ( decrease ) in profit or loss   (6.95)   6.95  (22.74)   22.74

2017-182018-19
Particulars

49 Financial Risk Management objectives and Policies

a. Financial risk factors

The Company’s operational activities expose to  various financial risks i.e. market risk, credit risk and risk of liquidity. The Company realizes that
risks are inherent and integral aspect of any business. The primary focus is to foresee the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize
potential adverse effects on its financial performance. The primary market risk to the Company is foreign exchange risk & interest rate risk. The
Company calculates and compares the alternative sources of funding by including cost of currency cover also.  Whenever, the currency cover costs